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Council Members: Nathan Anderson, Cindy Carasia, Erin Irons, Christina McCaffrey, Adam Pardee, Brian 

Quinn, Garth Shaner, Autumn Vinopal, Nick Watson, Chris Whitehead, Jason Halfhill (Ex-Officio), Ty 

Holler (Ex-Officio) 

 

Absent: None 

 

Guest Attendance: Jon Hartland  

 

Prayer: Chris Whitehead 

 

Review the November 2023 Meeting Minutes 

• MOTION by Cindy Carasia to accept the November Council Meeting Minutes. 

o Motion 2nd by Erin Irons. 

o Motion ACCEPTED. 

 
Old Business 

• Jeannette Campus Benevolence Team 
o A video was shared with Church Council on a personal story involving the Jeannette 

Campus Benevolence Team.  

• Capital Improvements (Jason Halfhill) 
o Jason Halfhill and Bryan Ball have meetings set up in January to discuss bids with HVAC 

companies for the Frye Farm Campus.  
o The Frye Farm Campus Fire Extinguisher Dry/Wet Compressor System has been fixed.  
o Jason Halfhill discussed the Capital Improvement Fund and what will be affected over 

the next few months.  

• Crossroads Building Project (Jon Hartland) 
o Jon Hartland, Campus Pastor of the Crossroads Campus, presented Church Council with 

the most recent updates concerning the new Crossroads Campus. 
o The Crossroads Building Team expressed a few concerns surrounding the contract work.  
o The Crossroads Building Team’s best “educated guess” to complete the new Crossroads 

Campus is $2.5 million - $3 million (this is a ballpark amount and is not an official exact 
or estimate dollar amount).  

o Church Council expressed concerns that they feel they need a firm dollar amount of 
specifics before anything can or will move forward.  

o Church Council also would like a detailed timeline and plan forward; what does this cost 
get Charter Oak Church with what we would want and need.  

o Christina McCaffrey recommended that we need to make sure that everything is in 
place before moving forward and to not rush through this without understanding what 
we are getting.  

o Adam Pardee recommended that we see plans for the proposed building and to see a 
building project strategy concerning how this is going to get funded, and a list of all the 
things that need to be bid on. 
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o Church Council needs a reasonable cost estimate prior to calling a Church Conference.  
o What does it take for Church Council to call a Charge Conference? 

▪ Official or estimated cost of the full project, functional requirements, 
recommendations on the build, capital campaign strategy, and key milestone 
trigger points (for money, design, build). 

• Capital Campaign (Chris Whitehead) 
o Pastor Chris Whitehead presented on what a Capital Campaign could look like over the 

next three years and what the funds could be allocated for.  
o Target date to start the Capital Campaign would be late spring of 2024 or late fall 2024.  
o The goal would be to have a financial feasibility study carried out.  
o General timelines and tipping points were reviewed.  

 

Finance Report: Christina McCaffrey 

• See the attached document titled Treasurer Report 12-21-23.  
 
Comments from Visitors 

• None. 

 

New Business 

• Decision Making and Expressing Concerns (Nathan Anderson) 
o As voteable topics are brought up to Church Council, if there is any pause, please bring 

up any concerns prior to the official vote taking place.  

• New Church Council Members (Chris Whitehead) 
o MOTION by Chris Whitehead to nominate Jordan Morran to Church Council for the class 

of 2027. 
▪ Motion 2nd by Brian Quinn. 
▪ Motion ACCEPTED.  

o MOTION by Chris Whitehead to nominate Amanda Polinsky to Church Council for the 
class of 2027. 

▪ Motion 2nd by Brian Quinn. 
▪ Motion ACCEPTED.  

o MOTION by Chris Whitehead to nominate Kris Hobaugh to Church Council for the class 
of 2025. 

▪ Motion 2nd by Brian Quinn. 
▪ Motion ACCEPTED.  

o Church Council Classes  
▪ 2024: Christina McCaffrey, Erin Irons, OPEN 
▪ 2025: Nathan Anderson, Nick Watson, Kris Hobaugh 
▪ 2026: Garth Shaner, Brian Quinn, Autumn Vinopal 
▪ 2027: Adam Pardee, Amanda Polinsky, Jordan Morran 

• Church Council Leadership Positions for 2024 (Chris Whitehead) 
o Nathan Anderson and Christina McCaffrey were elected President and Vice-President of 

the 2024 Church Council during the July 27, 2023 meeting. Those motions are included 
below.  
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▪ MOTION by Brian Quinn to approve Nathan Anderson as Church Council 
President for the Church Council Year of 2024 and 2025.  

• Motion 2nd by Adam Pardee. 

• Motion ACCEPTED (7-0-1).  
▪ MOTION by Autumn Vinopal to approve Christina McCaffrey as Church Council 

Vice-President for the Church Council Year of 2024.  

• Motion 2nd by Erin Irons. 

• Motion ACCEPTED.  
o MOTION by Chris Whitehead to approve Amanda Polinsky as Church Council Human 

Resources Chair for the Church Council Year of 2024.  
▪ Motion 2nd by Garth Shaner. 
▪ Motion ACCEPTED.  

• Annual Conference and General Conference Nominations (Chris Whitehead) 
o Charter Oak Church needs to elect three delegates to Annual Conference and General 

Conference. All individuals need to be a member of Charter Oak Church.  
o Church Council and Campus Pastors have been asked to discuss these open positions 

with potential prospects. If you know of anyone, please share those names with Pastor 
Chris Whitehead so he can have a discussion with them.  

• Sabbatical Request (Chris Whitehead) 
o Pastor Chris Whitehead is prayerfully walking through the Sabbatical Request process.  

• Missions Support (Chris Whitehead) 
o Discussion ensued on what it looks like for Charter Oak Church to support the current 

and future missionaries through monetary values and spiritual authority.  

• Thank You to Cindy Carasia  
o Cindy Carasia will be stepping down from Church Council after this meeting. Thank you, 

Cindy, for diligently serving Charter Oak Church through Church Council.  
 
Executive Session 

• Church Council went into Executive Session. 
 

Next Church Council Meeting 

• January 18, 2024 (Frye Farm Campus) 

o Start Time 7:00 PM 
 
 
Respectfully Submitted, 
Ty Holler  
December 21, 2023 



Treasurerl  Notes: November a23

"  Numbers are based on a Revenue Budget of S2,268,730.92, and an Expense Budget of 92,115,124.20

4 MONTHS
ENDED

Revenue Aug-23 Sep-23 act-23  Nov-23 11/30/23
Frye  Farm

Central  Services

Crossroads

Mt Pleasant /  Scottdale
otals

123,734

20,540

7,866

11,123

163,263

166,989

130,488

19,855

8, € 66

9,514

167,923

155,242

165,)135

26,386

12,075

12,545

216,841

171,893

134,520

24,336

10,044

8,758

177,658

158,728

554,577

91,117

38,051

41,940

725,685

652,852

Budget

2,268,731

Note>4/12=

% of

Bdgt.

32 %

33 %

Expenses

Frye  FaTm

Central  Services

Crossroads

Mt Pleasant /  Scottdale
otals

%,759

24,7U

23,986

10,357

8,039

163,899

170,190

125,533
24,925

26,249

12.721

8,998

167,333

113,097

14,762

26,4!11

15,812

8,396

178,558

180,825

101,964
27,536

26,825

13,597

9,590

179,512

437,353
91,981

103,551
52,495

35,023

720,403

Budget

2,115,124

Bdgt.

165,7rl7 684,055 Note>4/12= 33%

4 MONTHS
ENDED

Aug-23 Sep-23 ad-23  Nov-23 11/30/23

4 MONTHS

ENDED

Aug-23 Sep-23 act-23  Nov-23 11/30/23

(636) i30,511) 38,283 (1,854) 5,282
ilO,117) il,744)  (11,462) (11,277) (34,6001
lio7sg)  132,255) 26,821 113.131) lzg3ig)

2022LlnadjustedNet  (3,201) (12,091) (8,932) (6,979) 13'l,203)

Weekly  Giving  Averages

2018

2019

2020

2021

2022

2023

w-#  of  weeks

Jan Feb Mar Apt May June July August September Odober November December

Weekly

Avg/Mo

Comparative

In  Month

Avg/Wk

S 35,203 S 36,678 5 _is,tisg 5 34,989 S 42,113 S 34,156 S 33,751 S 33,841 S 33,272 5 32,704 5 35,460 S 47,572 S 36,282 S 32,032

S 31,660 S 38,897 S 35,554 S 39,001 S 33,715 S 37,571 S 39,384 !: 39,310 S 37,234 S rso,'zze, S 37,572 S 68,187 g 39,901 S 33,914

S 45,642 9 41,291 g 38,366 S 40,953 S 35,954 5 34,!141 S 36,648 !: 34,319 S 35,950 S 34,558 S 39,526 S 68,296 S 41),537 9 34,420

S 30,939 S 40,883 S 40,102 9 39,476 S 32,706 S 43,226 S 34,848 !: 45,218 S 39,826 S 35,647 S 4€,549 9 69,003 S 41,035 g 34,806

S 30,953 S 44,876 g 45,915 S 38,804 g 35,449 S 37,142 S 35,5:12 !: 41,74Fl S 38,811 S 34,379 S 39,682 9 60,762 S 40,338 g 34,873

9 37,125 9 41,325 9 59,924 S 42,816 S 44,036 S 39,578 :i 45,339 9 40,816 9 41,980 S 43,368 S 44,415 S 43,702 S 39,664

Total BankAccounts  S 1,210,944
Outstanding Payables (Debit balance) 1,300
PayiollLiabilities  (12,447)
ReserveCommitments  (844,599)

LlnrestrictedCash  S

Balances  of  Select  Reserve  Accounts:

Future  Start  Up

for  Capital  Improvement

67,925

83,982

Our  Future 490,666

December

November

October

September

August

July

June

May

Apt

Mar

Feb

Jan

S25,000  S35,000

1.  Strengthening  Our  Future  giving  (NOT  park  ofthe  budget):

August  September  Odober  November  December  lanuary

2022  S9,395 S12,216 S27,581 S24,960 55!1,372 Sll,574
2023  S2,250  S18,080  938,)131  55,561

WEEKLY  GMNG  AVERAGES

S45,000 S55,000 5ss,ooo 5ys,ooa

February March April

S9,258 S7,454 ">8,777

May

">7,547

June  July

S4,2so S6,523


